show cause why this action should not be remanded to state court for lack of subject-matter 

jurisdiction.  Id.  

Defendant responded to the Show Cause Order and acknowledged, after discussing with 

Plaintiff’s counsel, “Defendant is now satisfied damages in this case will not exceed Seventy-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), and gives notice this case is appropriate for remand to the 

Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas.”  Doc. No. 16 at PageID 159-60.  The Court 

interprets this response to be a motion to remand.  See id. 

The Court therefore (1) GRANTS as unopposed Defendant’s motion to remand this case